# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3110261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC	11/14/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARL J ABRAHAM
Street Address:	3 BAKER HILL RD.
City:	GREAT NECK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11023

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7234174
Patent Number:	6978487
Patent Number:	6675395

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (516)482-5310

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5164825374

Email: CJABRAHAM1@AOL.COM

Correspondent Name: CARL J ABRAHAM Address Line 1: 3 BAKER HILL RD.

Address Line 4: GREAT NECK, NEW YORK 11023

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL J. ABRAHAM	
SIGNATURE:	/cja/	
DATE SIGNED:	ATE SIGNED: 11/17/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Patent 6675395#page1.tif source=Patent 6675395#page2.tif source=Patent 6675395#page3.tif source=Patent 6978487#page1.tif source=Patent 6978487#page2.tif

PATFNT

REEL: 034184 FRAME: 0877



## INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC SUITE 405 ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

RE:

Patent Assignment #:6,675,395

Issue Date: 01/13/2004

Title: APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING ABSORPTION AND DISSIPATION OF

IMPACT FORCES FOR SWEATBANDS

Assignment: 1

Reel/Frame: 016621/0325 Recorded:

08/09/2005

Pages: 2

Conveyance: ASSIGNEMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT

FOR DETAILS).

Assignor:

INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC

Exec Dt:

11/14/2014

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601

Assignee:

<u>ABRAHAM,</u> CARL J. 3 BAKER HILL ROAD GREAT NECK, NY 11023

Correspondent:

JANE GRINCH, ESQ.

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA

SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

Commissioner of Patents Washington, D.C.

To whom it may concern,

As corporate attorney and stockholder of Innovative Patents, LLC please transfer US Patent 6,675,395 from Innovative Patents, LLC to Carl J. Abraham as referenced above.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

ry truly yours,

Corpolate Attorney

Innovátive Patents, LLC

#### ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent No. 6,675,395

Issued: January 13, 2004

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby assign to Carl J. Abraham ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 3 Baker Hill Road, Great Neck, NY 11023, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to my/our inventions in "Apparatus For Enhancing Absorption And Dissipation of Impact Forces For Sweathands" and in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. 10/225866, (now U.S. Patent No. 6,675,395) filed by Carl J. Abraham on August 22, 2002 and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all Letters Patents upon said inventions to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives or to such nominee as it may designate.

AND I/we authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may beneeforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND I/we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignce or nomines to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I/we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/we hereby covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and release applications, make all rightful oaths, and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires September 19, 2018

# INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC **SUITE 405** ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

RE:

Patent Assignment #:6,978,487

Issue Date: 12/27/2005

Title: APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING ABSORPTION AND DISSIPATION OF IMPACT FORCES FOR SWEATBANDS USED IN CONNECTION WITH

HELMETS

Assignment: 1

Reel/Frame: <u>021109/0324</u> Recorded:

06/18/2008

Pages: 4

Conveyance: ASSIGNEMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT

FOR DETAILS).

Assignor:

INNOVATIVE PATENTS, ILC

Exec Dt:

11/14/2014

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601

Assignee:

ABRAHAM, CARL J.

3 BAKER HILL ROAD GREAT NECK, NY 11023

Correspondent:

JANE GRINCH, ESO.

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA

SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

Commissioner of Patents Washington, D.C.

To whom it may concern,

As corporate attorney and stockholder of Innovative Patents, LLC please transfer US Patent 6,978,487 from Innovative Patents, LLC to Carl J. Abraham as referenced above.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Jáne Winch, Esq.

Corporate Attorney

lumoradic Phienis, LLC

### ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent No. 6,978,487

Issued: December 27, 2005

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby assign to Carl J. Abraham ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 3 Baker Hill Road, Great Neck, NY 11023, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to my/our inventions in "Apparatus For Enhancing Absorption And Dissipation of Impact Forces For Sweatbands Used in Connection With Helmets" and in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. 10/457,856, (now U.S. Patent No. 6,978,487) filed by Carl J. Abraham on June 10, 2003 and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all Letters Patents upon said inventions to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives or to such nominee as it may designate.

AND I/we authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND I/we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I/we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/we hereby covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and release applications, make all rightful oaths, and in general perform all

lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing lawful patent protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I bereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day of 10 2014.

JANE GRINCH, ESQ.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

88.0

COUNTY OF BERGEN

Subscribed to and sworn before me by <u>Jane A. Grinch</u>, personally known to me, this <u>14th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2014.

Notary Public

CAROL A. BA**NYA**NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires September 19, 2018

# INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC SUITE 405 ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

Patent Assignment #:7,234,174

Issue Date: 06/26/2007

Title: APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING ABSORPTION AND DISSIPATION OF

IMPACT FORCES FOR SWEATBANDS

Assignment: 1

Reel/Frame: 019930/0361 Recorded:

10/09/2007

Pages: 4

Conveyance: ASSIGNEMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT

FOR DETAILS).

Assignor:

INNOVATIVE PATENTS, LLC

Exec Dt:

11/14/2014

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601

Assignee:

ABRAHAM, CARL J. 3 BAKER HILL ROAD GREAT NECK, NY 11023

Correspondent:

JANE GRINCH, ESQ.

ONE UNIVERSITY PLAZA

SUITE 40

HACKENSACK, NJ 07601

Commissioner of Patents Washington, D.C.

To whom it may concern,

As corporate attorney and stockholder of Innovative Patents, LLC please transfer US Patent 7,234,174 from Innovative Patents, LLC to Carl J. Abraham as referenced above.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Vory trail yours.

Corpodáte Altorney

Inpovative Patents, LLC

#### ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent No. 7,234,174

Issued: June 26, 2007

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby assign to Carl J. Abraham ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 3 Baker Hill Road, Great Neck, NY 11023, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to my/our inventions in "Apparatus For Enhancing Absorption And Dissipation of Impact Forces For Sweatbands" and in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. 11/281073, (now U.S. Patent No. 7,234,174) filed by Carl J. Abraham on November 17, 2005 and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all Letters Patents upon said inventions to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives or to such nominee as it may designate.

AND I/we authorize and empower the Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may beneforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND I/we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I/we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that I/we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/we hereby covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and release applications, make all rightful oaths, and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing lawful patent protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day

3ANE GRINCH, ESQ.

STATE OF

Subscribed to and sworn before me by Jane A. Grinch personally known to me, this 14 day of November, 2014.

Notary Public CAROLA, BANTA NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Cammission Expires September 19, 2018

> PATENT REEL: 034184 FRAME: 0887

RECORDED: 11/17/2014